
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 
2.  Proposal to create two permanent Financial Assessments Officer 

posts  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning 
 

3.  Decisions on Eligibility of Staff to join the Teachers' Pension 
Scheme  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Head of Children and Young People Services 
 

4.  Clinical Support (Family Support Services)  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

5.  Amendment to the Staffing Establishment in the Fostering Service  
(Pages 35 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct 
Services 
 

6.  Proposal to Amend the Staffing Structure within Direct Services  
(Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

AGENDA 



7.  Menopause Briefing Sessions  (Pages 59 - 68) 
 

8.  Budget Proposals / Voluntary Redundancy Scheme  (Pages 69 - 
72) 
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 20 November 2017 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors R.Davies, E.V.Latham, S.Miller, 
S.Bamsey, N.T.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, D.Cawsey, 
R.G.Jones, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.Wingrave, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees and 
D.W.Davies 

  
 



 

1 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

27th November 2017 

 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services-Dave Rees 
 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards  

 

Proposal to create two permanent Financial Assessments Officer 
posts  

 
 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval to create two 

permanent Financial Assessment Officers posts (Grade 6) within the Financial 

Assessments team. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

2. The duties of the temporary ‘Financial Assessments Officer’ entail visiting 

customers and has proved invaluable both to managing the financial 

administration of those in receipt of care from the local authority`s point of 

view and the customers viewpoint .The Visiting Officer post enables the 

customer to be stress free in relation to the funding of their care package. The 

post has been in existence for eighteen months and, prior to this report was 

due for review in March 2018. 

 

The Independent Living Fund post is purely to deal with the transfer of these 

cases from Wales Government administration to the local authority and the 

funding has transferred with the responsibility for these claimants. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

Background  

3. The Welsh Independent Living Grant (WILG) was set up by the Welsh 

Government in July 2015, following a decision by the UK Government to close 

the Independent Living Fund (ILF).Recipients of the grant currently receive 

payments from local authorities to help meet the additional cost of living 

independently in the community. As part of the draft local government 

settlement for 2018-19, the total funding of £27 million p.a. for this purpose 

transferred from the UK Government will in future, be provided to authorities 

through the Revenue Support Grant (RSG). As a result the WILG will cease 

on 31 March 2018.  As part of the transition arrangements, local authorities 

must carry out reviews whereby local authorities agree with recipients, and 

put in place, a future package of support to enable them to live independently 

and thereby replace payments currently made under WILG. Such packages 

can include support directly provided by authorities, support commissione
[...]
iven to the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning in order to make decisions in respect of eligibility of employees 
for membership of the Teachers' Pension Scheme. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

   

 

Executive Summary 

2. Individuals appointed to work in schools as Teachers, including Head 
Teachers, and Deputy and Assistant Head Teachers are automatically 
members of the national Teachers' Pension Scheme. There is a further 
group of staff employed primarily to support education in schools who, 
under regulations made concerning the scheme, may be eligible either 
as of right or upon election. Neither the primary nor secondary legislation 
governing teachers' pensions defines 'teacher' and, it is necessary to 
examine in detail roles and responsibilities where someone working 
other than as a teacher, as the term is commonly understood, in a 
school claims eligibility to be a member of the scheme. 

Power to make decisions in this area is conferred by the constitution upon 
the Personnel Committee. A dispute as to eligibility concerning a (now 
former) employee RJ has arisen. The detailed examination of  role and 
responsibilities, assessing the same against the regulations and case law, 
and the need for a full understanding of education delivery make this a 
matter best suited to a decision by the Director of ELLL, and/or senior 
officers authorised by him.  

Background 

3. This report draws the attention of the Committee to the need to properly 
delegate to officers the power to make decisions upon whether or not a 
person employed in the directorate and engaged in supporting teachers 
and pupils, but who is themselves not a teacher employed in a school, is 
eligible to able a member of the Teachers' Pension Scheme, rather than 
the Local Government Pension Scheme.  It invites the committee to 
delegate that decision to the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning. 

This report is concerned with ensuring that a decision on
[...]
sion maker had delegated authority to do so since no record of 
delegation has been found. It is therefore recommended that a general 
delegation is made to cover both this decision and any future decisions 
which may be required 

The position under the constitution. 

5. Decisions of this nature are made under the Superannuation Act 1972. In 
accordance with Annex D to the Constitution, this power is delegated to 
the Personnel Committee. 

The power is not delegated to the Director of Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning by the general delegations within the constitution.  

Page 15



 

   

Under Part 3 of the Constitution the committee may grant delegated 
authority to a Subcommittee or an Officer to discharge its functions  

 Financial Impact  

6. There are no financial impacts associated with this report.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

7. There are no equality impacts associated with this report 

 Workforce Impacts 

8. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

 Legal Impacts 

9. There are no legal impacts associated with this report 

 Risk Management 

10. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. Should 
the committee decide not to delegate power to the Director of ELL as 
recommended, then the Committee itself will make the decision required 
in respect of RJ 

 Consultation 

11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

 Recommendations  

12. It is recommended that Members APPROVE the proposal that delegated 
authority be given to the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning in order to make decisions in respect of eligibility of employees 
for membership of the Teachers' Pension Scheme.  

FOR DECISION 

Page 16



 

   

 Reasons for Proposed Decision  

13. To provide a proper and efficient mechanism for the resolution of 
questions and disputes concerning eligibility for membership of the 
Teachers' Pension Scheme. 

 Implementation of Decision 

14. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period implement recommendations until the three day 
call-in period has elapsed. 

13. Officer Contact 

Andrew Thomas, Head of Transformation 

e-mail: a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk 

Tel: 01639 763314 

 

John Hodges, Solicitor and Childcare Manager 

Email: j.hodges@npt.gov.uk 

Tel: 01639 76375 

Page 17

mailto:a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.hodges@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

27th November 2017 

Report of the Head of Children and Young People 
Services – Andrew Jarrett 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Clinical Support (Family Support Services)  

Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to make an 
amendment to a proposal approved by this Committee in November 2016 
regarding the development of a clinical support service to young people 
and carers within the Family Action Support Team Service (FAST) as 
follows:- 

Create 1 x Part time Clinical Psychologist (Grade 12 18.5 hours per week 
JEID3789) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



   

Create 1 x Full Time Consultant Social Worker - Therapeutic Placement 
Support (Grade 10 JEID3109) 

1 x Full Time Play Therapist (Grade 7, JEID 3686) 

 

 

Executive Summary 

In September 2016 Members approved the proposal to run the FAST in 
house by the Local Authority and to cease the contract held by Action for 
Children for delivering the service.  

As part of the recommendations, approval was also given to develop an 
in house clinical support service to provide a service to children and 
young people with emotional and well-being difficulties who were unable 
to access specialist support through the CAMHS Service. 

Approval was given to recruit a Lead Clinical Psychologist and a full time 
Play Therapist. 

The Play Therapist has been appointed, but there has been an ongoi
[...]
 
costs) is at Grade 12 for up to 18.5 hours a week is £29,360. 

The maximum cost of a full time Consultant Social Worker: Grade 10 is 
£53,650 

The proposed revised staffing can be achieved within the already agreed 
cost.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

There are no equality impacts associated with this report.  

Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Members APPROVE the amendment to the 
approved structure of the Clinical Support Service within the Family 
Action Support Team as follows:-: 

Page 24



   

Create 1 x Part time Clinical Psychologist (Grade 12 18.5 hours per week 
JEID3789) 

Create 1 x Full Tome Consultant Social Worker - Therapeutic Placement 
Support (Grade 10 JEID3109) 

1 x Full Time Play Therapist (Grade 7, JEID 3686) 

FOR DECISION 

 

 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

The reason for the proposals are as follows;  

There have been difficulties in being able to recruit a full time Lead 
Consultant Psychologist and the post has remained vacant.  

A part time Clinical Psychologist post is more attractive to clinicians so we 
are more likely to recruit to the post without compromising the ethos of 
the service that we are trying to deliver.  

A Consultant Social Worker is a highly skilled post and would be a 
Practitioner who would have significant experience in delivering direct 
work to children and carers. They would work under the guidance of the 
Psychologist and Play Therapist and would have the ability to deliver a 
wider service to more young people that the Psychologist alone. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices  

App
[...]
670      

Refer to this statement in the report's section on Financial Appraisal.

fundpers/hfs.xlsPage 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Quality Assurance, Fostering and Looked After 

Children

Delyth Berni

Principal Officer

Fostering and Looked After 

Children

Fostering Team
Route 16

Looked After 

Children Team

Performance, Quality 

and Practice 

Development Team

Pendarvis

Contact Centre

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Quality Assurance, Fostering and Looked After 

Children

Delyth Berni

Principal Officer

Fostering and Looked After 

Children

Fostering Team
Route 16

Looked After 

Children Team

Performance, Quality 

and Practice 

Development Team

Pendarvis

Contact Centre

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

27th November 2017 
 
 

Report of the Head of Children and Young People 
Services – Andrew Jarrett 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Amendment to the staffing establishment in the 
Fostering Service   

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to make 
adjustment to the current staffing structure of the Fostering Service by 
changing the current Consultant Social Worker post to a Deputy Team 
Manager post  

Executive Summary 

2. The Fostering Service currently has 2 Team Managers, 1 Deputy 
Manager and 2 Consultant Social Workers.  In order to improve the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

   

management capacity and oversight it is requested that consideration is 
given to converting one of the Consultant Social Worker posts to a 
Deputy Manager post.  

There is no financial implication to the change. 

Background  

3. The Fostering Service consists of 2 teams; Assessment and Kinship 
Care, and Mainstream Support and Supervision.  Each team has a Team 
Manager but there is only one Deputy Manager for the whole Service.  

While there is a
[...]
inancial implications.  

The other benefits of converting a post from within the existing Consultant 
Social Workers is that it allows the opportunity for development and 
career progression for staff, plus it means that the knowledge and 
experience is retained within the service.  

The proposal is dependent on an applicant being successfully appointed 
from within the existing Consultant Social Workers in the team.  Should 
there be no interest in the post, or the applicants are not successful then 
the proposed changes will not take place and the team structure will 
remain as it currently is until a time where there is a natural vacancy in 
the consultant social worker posts which would then be advertised as a 
deputy post.  

Financial Impact  

4. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

5. There are no equality impacts associated with this report.  

Workforce Impacts 

6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this report 

Page 37



 

   

Consultation statements: 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

10. It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the adjustment to the 
current staffing structure of the Fostering Service by changing the current 
Consultant Social Worker post to a Deputy Team Manager post. 

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

11. The change will increase the management capacity in the service to 
enable a greater opportunity for service development whilst retaining the 
skills and experience of staff.   However, should there be no interest in 
the post, or the applicants are not successful then the proposed changes 
will not take place and the team structure will remain as it currently is until 
a time where there is a natural vacancy
[...]
udget Allocation 52,335       52,335      

Additional Guideline Allocation 

Other (specify)

Total Funding Available 52,335       52,335      

Refer to this statement in the report's section on Financial Appraisal. fundpers/hfs.xlsPage 43



FUNDING STATEMENT FOR PERSONNEL COMMITTEE REPORT

Comments

fundpers/hfs.xlsPage 44



Fostering team structure – Changes to Consultant Social Worker post 

 

Current structure  

 

Supervision Team Assessment team 

1 FTE  Team Manager           1 FTE Team Manager               

1 FTE Deputy manager (Placement Coordinator)      

Recruitment and retention Officer       

Play Therapist 1 FTE                

1 FTE Consultant Social worker       1 FTE consultant social worker        

7 FTE Supervising Social workers    6 FTE Supervising social workers    

 3 FTE Fostering support workers     

 

Proposed structure  

 

Supervision Team Assessment team 

1 FTE  Team Manager           1 FTE Team Manager               

2 FTE Deputy managers  

Recruitment and retention Officer       

Play Therapist 1 FTE                

1 FTE Consultant Social worker 

7 FTE Supervising Social workers    6 FTE Supervising social workers    

 3 FTE Fostering support workers     

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORTTALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 
27th November 2017 

 
 

Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct 
Services – Angela Thomas 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
 
Wards Affected: 
All Wards 
 
Proposal to amend the staffing structure within Direct 
Services 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to amend the 

staffing structure within the Direct Services Teams of the Social 
Services, Health and Housing Directorate. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
The Social Services and Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 13th 
July 2017 approved the re-design of the Social Services Health and 
Housing Directorate Senior Management Team. This report sets out 
the establishment changes necessary to implement the revised 
staffing structure for the Direct Services Division. 
 

 
Background 
 
3. Following approval by the Social Services and Well-being Cabinet 

Board on the 13th July 2017, responsibility for the Direct Services 
portfolio moved to the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct 
Services.  
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



The newly appointed Principal Officer responsible for Direct Services 
has undertaken a review of the Service and made the following 
recommendations based on consultation with staff and trade unions. 
 

    These proposed establishment changes will increase both managerial 
and general staffing resilience. The proposed changes will better 
enable the Directorate to meet the requirements of the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 and the financial challenges facing 
the Council from 2018/19 onwards. 

 
 

Proposals 
 
4. It is proposed to increase efficiency and to make optimum use of 

existing resources by making the following amendments to the Direct 
Services staffing structure:- 
 

 Creating a Grade 11 Operational Manager Direct Services post. 

 Deleting two Grade 5 Care Worker posts at Abbeyview and 
Brynamlwg and creating in their place two Grade 6 Senior 
Specialist Care Worker posts. 

 Increasing a Grade 5 Cook’s post at Brynamlwg from 25 hours 
per week to 27.5 hours per week. 

 Increasing a Grade 3 Kitchen Assistant’s post at Brynamlwg from 
24 hours per week to 27.5 hours per week. 

 Deleting 55 hours of Grade 5 Community Connecting Team 
hours, and creating 84 hours of Grade 4 of Night Care Assistant 
support at Trem y Mor. The 55 hrs Grade 5 are currently vacant. 

 Deleting a Grade 5 Care Worker post at Trem y Mor and creating 
a Grade 7 Residential/Day Service Co-ordinator post at Trem y 
Mor. This Grade 5 post is not vacant, applications for the newly 
created Grade 7 post will be ring-fenced to day and respite team 
members at Trem y Mor and the Grade 5 post of the successful 
applicant will be deleted. 

 Creating 2 x 24 hour (1.3FTE) Grade 4 Residential Care Assistant 
posts at Trem y Mor. 

 To reduce the hours of a Grade 5 Cooks post at Trem y Mor from 
28 hours per week to 18 hours per week. The Grade 5 post is 
currently vacant and will therefore be advertised as 18 hours.  

 To increase the hours of a Grade 3 Kitchen Assistants post at 
Trem y Mor from 20 hours per week to 24 hours per week. 
 

Page 48



All changes to staffing structures will be ring-fenced to the existing 
Direct Services workforce.  Trade Unions and employees have been 
consulted on the changes and no-one will be at detriment as a result 
of these changes. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
5. The cost of the proposed changes will be met from the existing 

budget, and the proposal will result in a budgetary saving of £25k in 
year one, reducing to a maximum saving of £3k. 

 
 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6. An Equality Impact Screening Assessment has been undertaken to 
    assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under 
    the Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 
    determined that this proposal does not require an Equality Impact 
    Assessment. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
7. This will have a positive impact upon the service, ensuring greater 
      resilience and opportunities for staff to progress in the future. 

 
Legal Impacts 
 
8. There are no legal impacts. 
 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no significant risks associated with this proposal. 
 
Consultation 
10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
       consultation on this item. 
 

Recommendations 
 
11. It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the following:- 
 

Page 49



 Creating a Grade 11 Operational Manager Direct Services post. 

 Deleting two Grade 5 Care Worker posts at Abbeyview and 
Brynamlwg and creating in their place two Grade 6 Senior 
Specialist Care Worker posts. 

 Increasing a Grade 5 Cook’s post at Brynamlwg from 25 hours 
per week to 27.5 hours per week. 

 Increasing a Grade 3 Kitchen Assistant’s post at Brynamlwg from 
24 hours per week to 27.5 hours per week. 

 Deleting 55 hours of Grade 5 Community Connecting Team 
hours, and creating 84 hours of Grade 4 of Night Care Assistant 
support at Trem y Mor. 

 Deleting a Grade 5 Care Worker post at Trem y Mor and creating 
a Grade 7 Residential/Day Service Co-ordinator post at Trem y 
Mor. 

 Creating 2 x 24 hour (1.3FTE) Grade 4 Residential Care Assistant 
posts at Trem y Mor. 

 To reduce the hours of a Grade 5 Cooks post at Trem y Mor from 
28 hours per week to 18 hours per week. 

 To increase the hours of a Grade 3 Kitchen Assistants post at 
Trem y Mor from 20 hours per week to 24 hours per week. 

 
 
FOR DECISION 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
12. These proposed establishment changes will increase both 

managerial and general staffing resilience. The proposed changes 
will better enable the Directorate to meet the requirements of the 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 and the financial 
challenges facing the Council from 2018/19 onwards. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
13. The decision is for immediate implementation. 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Funding Statement and Financial Appraisal 
 

Page 50



Appendix 2  
 
Proposed structure 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Special Social Care & Well Being Cabinet Board 13

th
 July 2017 

– Re-design of Management Arrangements. 
 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Angela Thomas, Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 
Telephone: 01639 763794. Email: a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk 
 
Steve Adie, Principal Officer Direct Services and Direct Payments 
Telephone: 01639 862779. Email: s.adie@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.
[...]
relation to 
the employment actions necessary to support the Council’s budget 
planning process for 2018 / 2019. 

2. Budget proposals 

 
As a result of the continued budgetary challenge facing the Council, a 
package of Forward Financial Plan-related proposals have been 
developed for consideration by Members in order to assist Members 
to set the Council’s budget for 2018 / 2019, and beyond. Members will 
be asked to make decisions regarding these proposals and other 
associated topics over the coming months. 
 
As a consequence of Members making decisions about service 
changes, it will be necessary in many cases to also make changes to 
jobs, organisational structures and/or working practices. 
 
Consultation is already underway with service users, trade unions and 
relevant employees about proposed changes. 
 
As a result of the scale of the consultations required, and the need for 
urgency in relation to the actions needed to deliver a balanced budget 
for 2018 / 2019, Members are asked to delegate authority to each 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



Corporate Director, in consultation with the Leader, relevant Cabinet 
Member and Head of Human Resources, to make the necessary 
decisions in relation to those changes to jobs, organisational 
structures and/or working practices which will be needed to implement 
the service changes which are approved by Members. 
 
In making such workforce-related decisions, each Corporate Director 
will take into account the need to fully comply with the Council’s 
Managing Change in Partnership Policy and all other relevant Council 
employment policies, working in partnership with the trade unions, 
and also ensuring that trade unions and employees are properly 
consulted, alongside consideration of relevant equality impact 
assessments.   
 
It is planned a report will be submitted to this Committee early in the 
2018 / 2019 financial year summarising all of the workforce-related 
actions which have been taken by Corporate Director
[...]
f 
statutory redundancy payments equates to more than 52 week’s 
pay, the payback period may be extended up to 104 weeks, but 
subject to only early access to pension plus statutory redundancy 
pay being applicable, i.e. no discretionary severance payment.  
Heads of Service must authorise a business case setting out that 
the total costs of the VR do not exceed those as set out, and 
confirm that the post occupied by the VR leaver will be deleted to 
secure savings.   

 

6. Consultation 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

A full equality impact assessment will be carried out at the end of 

the VR process. 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



8. Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Members: 
 
(i) Authorise each Corporate Director, in consultation with the 
Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and Head of Human Resources, 
to make the necessary decisions in relation to changes to jobs, 
organisational structures and/or working practices to facilitate the 
timely implementation of all service changes agreed by Members. 
 
(ii) Authorise each Corporate Director to implement these 
decisions in line with the Council’s Managing Change in 
Partnership Policy and other relevant employment policies. 
 
(iii) Receive a report early in 2018 / 2019 summarising all the 
decisions and actions taken in relation to the foregoing matters. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 
  

9. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, Email:  
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk or tel. 01639 763315 
 
Diane Hopkins, Principal HR Manager, Email: 
d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk or tel: 01639 763012 
 

10. Appendices 

 

 None 

 

11. List of Background Papers 

 

The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council ER/VR/CR 

Scheme 1st April 2015 

 

Page 72

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Proposal to create two permanent Financial Assessments Officer posts
	FINANCIAL APPRAISAL KD Assessments
	EIA Screening Form KD Assessments

	3 Decisions on Eligibility of Staff to join the Teachers' Pension Scheme
	4 Clinical Support (Family Support Services)
	FINANCIAL APPRAISAL CLINICAL REPORT DELYTH BERNI
	FINANCIAL APPRAISAL CLINICAL REPORT DELYTH BERNI 2
	CYPS chart - Without clinical team
	CYPS Fostering proposed chart clinical team

	5 Amendment to the Staffing Establishment in the Fostering Service
	Copy of FOSTERING PC REPORT FINANCIAL APPRAISAL
	Copy of FOSTERING PC REPORT FINANCIAL APPRAISAL  app 3
	Fostering team structure changes to CSW post

	6 Proposal to Amend the Staffing Structure within Direct Services
	7 Menopause Briefing Sessions
	EIAScreeningForm_Menopause briefings - App 2

	8 Budget Proposals / Voluntary Redundancy Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


- 22 - 
 

271117 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  27 November, 2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Councillors: 
 

R.Davies, E.V.Latham, S.Miller, S.Bamsey, 
N.T.Hunt, D.Cawsey, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, A.R.Lockyer and 
D.W.Davies 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Rees, D.Rees, S.Adie, A.Thomas, D.Berni, 
J.Hodges, S.Mason, J.Goodwin, A.Hutchings 
and N.Headon 

 

 
1. PROPOSAL TO CREATE TWO PERMANENT FINANCIAL 

ASSESSMENTS OFFICER POSTS  
 
Members were asked to approve the creation of two permanent 
Financial Assessment Officers Posts (Grade 6) within the Financial 
Assessments Team. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of two permanent, Financial 

Assessment Officers Posts, Grade 6 within the 
Financial Assessment Team, be approved. 

 
 

2. DECISIONS ON ELIGIBILITY OF STAFF TO JOIN THE 
TEACHERS' PENSION SCHEME  
 
Members received an overview of the circulated report and were 
asked to approve the proposal that delegated authority be given to 
the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning in order to 
make decisions in respect of eligibility of employees for Membership 
of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 
 
 



- 23 - 
 

271117 

RESOLVED: that delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning in order to 
make decisions in respect of eligibility of employees 
for Membership of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, 
as detailed in the circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

3. CLINICAL SUPPORT - FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
Members were asked to approve the amendment to the approved 
structure of the Clinical Support Service to young people and carers 
within the Family Action Support Team (FAST). 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendment to the approved structure of the 

Clinical Support Service within the Family Action 
Support Team be approved, as follows: 

 

 create 1 x part time Clinical Psychologist (Grade 

12, 18.5 hours per week); 

 

 create 1 x full time Consultant Social Worker - 

Therapeutic Placement Support  

 (Grade 10); 
 
 1 x full time Play Therapist (Grade 7). 

  

 

4. AMENDMENT TO THE STAFFING ESTABLISHMENT IN THE 
FOSTERING SERVICE  
 
Members received an overview of the adjustment to the current 
staffing structure of the Fostering Service by changing the current 
Consultant Social Worker post to a Deputy Team Manager post. 
 
RESOLVED: that the adjustment to the current staffing structure 

within the Fostering Service, from Consultation 
Worker post to a Deputy Team Manager post, be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 



- 24 - 
 

271117 

5. PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE STAFFING STRUCTURE WITHIN 
DIRECT SERVICES  
 
Members received an overview of the circulated report and were 
asked to approve the amendment to the staffing structure within the 
Direct Services teams of the Social Services, Health and Housing 
Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendments within the Direct Services 

Team of the Social Services, Health and Housing 
Directorate, be approved, as follows: 
 

 creating a Grade 11 Operational Manager 
Direct Services post; 

 delete two Grade 5 Care Worker posts at 
Abbey view and Brynamlwg and creating in 
their place two Grade 6 Senior Specialist Care 
Worker posts; 

 increase Grade 5 Cook’s post at Brynamlwg 
from 25 hours per week to 27.5 hours per 
week; 

 increase Grade 3 Kitchen Assistant’s post at 
Brynamlwg from 24 hours per week to 27.5 
hours per week; 

 delete 55 hours of Grade 5 Community 
Connecting Team hours, and creating 84 
hours of Grade 4 of Night Care Assistant 
support at Trem y Mor; 

 delete a Grade 5 Care Worker post at Trem y 
Mor and creating a Grade 7 Residential/Day 
Service Co-ordinator post at Trem y Mor; 

 create 2 x 24 hour (1.3FTE) Grade 4 
Residential Care Assistant posts at Trem y 
Mor; 

 reduce the hours of a Grade 5 Cooks post at 
Trem y Mor from 28 hours per week to 18 
hours per week; 

 increase the hours of a Grade 3 Kitchen 

Assistants post at Trem y Mor from 20 hours 

per week to 24 hours per week. 

 

 

 



- 25 - 
 

271117 

6. MENOPAUSE BRIEFING SESSIONS  
 
Members were given an overview of the recent initiative by Human 
Resources and UNSION, providing menopause briefing sessions to 
employees. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. BUDGET PROPOSALS / VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME  
 
Members were asked to approve the employment actions necessary 
to support the Councils budget planning process for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the following employment actions necessary to 

support the Council’s budget planning process for 
2018/2019, be approved, as follows: 

 

  that the Corporate Director, in consultation with 

the Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and Head 

of Human Resources, make the necessary 

decisions in relation to changes to jobs, 

organisational structures and/or working 

practices to facilitate the timely implementation 

of all service changes agreed by Members; 

 

  that each Corporate Director implement these 

decisions in line with the Council’s Managing 

Change in Partnership Policy and other relevant 

employment policies; 

 

 to receive a report early in 2018 / 2019 

summarising all decisions and actions taken in 

relation to the foregoing matters. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


